
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 08-5479

**NATIONAL AIR TRAFFIC CONTROLLERS ASSOCIATION, AFL-CIO,
Appellants**

v.

**FEDERAL SERVICE IMPASSES PANEL,
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,**

and

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,
Appellees**

**ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL SERVICE IMPASSES PANEL
AND THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

**ROSA M. KOPPEL
Solicitor**

**WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Deputy Solicitor**

**JAMES F. BLANDFORD
Attorney**

**Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7999**

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 4, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. The Panel	4
B. The FAA Personnel System	5
C. Factual Background and Related Prior Litigation.....	8
1. Background to <i>NATCA I</i>.....	8
2. The District Court's Decision in <i>NATCA I</i>	9
3 This Court's Decision in <i>NATCA II</i>.....	10
4. The Current Dispute Between FAA and NATCA.....	11
5. The District Court's Decision in the Instant Case.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	19
 THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT IT WAS WITHOUT SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER A COMPLAINT REQUESTING THE DISTRICT COURT TO DECLARE THAT THE FEDERAL SERVICE IMPASSES PANEL ERRED BY DECLINING TO ASSERT JURISDICTION OVER A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING DISPUTE, AND TO ORDER THE PANEL TO RESOLVE THE DISPUTE.....	 17

A. NATCA's Exclusive Avenue of Redress was the Statute's ULP Procedure.....19

B. NATCA's Reliance on Florida Board is misplaced20

CONCLUSION.....25

ADDENDUM

Page

Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. ‘ 7101-7135 (2006) and other pertinent statutory and regulatory provisions A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Fed. Of Gov't Employees v. FLRA</i> , 778 F.2d 850 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. FLRA</i> , 283 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs. V. Feinstein</i> , 103 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir.).....	13, 20, 22
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	22, 24
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983).....	14
<i>C&E Serv., Inc. of Washington v. Dist. Of Columbia Water and Sewer Auth.</i> , 310 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21
* <i>Council of Prison Locals v. Brewer</i> , 735 F.2d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	4, 10, 13, 16, 18, 20, 22
<i>Cross v. FLRA</i> , 541 U.S. 935 (2004).....	24
<i>Dep't of Defense v. FLRA</i> , 659 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir 1981).....	4
<i>FDIC v. FLRA</i> , 977 F.2d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Florida Board of Business Regulation v. NLRB</i> , 686 F.3d 1362 (11 th Cir. 1982)	13, 16, 21, 22
* <i>Karahalios v. NFFE, Local 1263</i> , 489 U.S. 527 (1989).....	5, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	10, 11, 22, 24

<i>Lipscomb v. FLRA</i> , 200 F.Supp. 2d 650 (S.D. Miss. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> 333 F.3d 611 (5 th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Louisville and Nashville R. Co. v. Donovan</i> , 713 F.2d 1243 (6 th Cir. 1983)	23
* <i>National Air Traffic Controllers Association AFL-CIO, et al. v. FSIP and FLRA</i> . 437 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6, 8, 9, 10, 15, 18, 19, 23
<i>National Air Traffic Controllers Association, et al. v. FSIP and FLRA</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2964 (D. D.C. Feb. 22, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> 437 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>New York Racing Association v. NLRB</i> , 708 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1983)	24
<i>NLRB v. Cal. Horse Racing Bd.</i> , 940 F.2d 536 (9 th Cir. 1991)	23
* <i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	20, 21, 25
* <i>Patent Office Prof'l Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 128 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Turgeon v. FLRA</i> , 677 F.2d 937 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Schilling v. Rogers</i> , 363 U.S. 666 (1960).....	21
<i>Whitney Nat'l Bank v. Bank of New Orleans</i> , 379 U.S. 411 (1965).....	23
DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY	
<i>Interpretation and Guidance</i> , 11 F.L.R.A. 626 (1983).....	9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2006)	3
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a).....	3, 11
5 U.S.C. § 7119.....	4, 18
5 U.S.C. § 7119(b)	5
5 U.S.C. § 7119©(1)	5
5 U.S.C. § 7119©(2)	5
5 U.S.C. § 7119©(5)(A).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 7119©(5)(B)(iii).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	19, 21
49 U.S.C. § 106(l)	2, 6, 7, 8
49 U.S.C. § 40122	2, 6
49 U.S.C § 40122(a)	7, 8, 12
49 U.S.C. § 40122(g)	6

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. §§ 2470.1-2473.1 (2009).....	5
5 C.F.R. § 2471.6 (1978)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Executive Order 11491, 3 C.F.R. 861(1966-1970 Compilation)	4
